The following matters, which are expected to occur after 31 December 2012, make
up the pro forma adjustments to the 31 December 2012 consolidated statement of
financial position:

• the issue of Shares at $0.01 each, thereby raising up to $4,381,708 of capital
pursuant to the Prospectus;

  page 22

• costs of the offer of approximately $415,000;

• the cash component of the consideration payable to the Vendors of the Treasure
Project upon completion, being $300,000; and

• the equity component of the consideration payable to the Vendors of the
Treasure Project upon completion, being $450,000 of Shares.

The unaudited consolidated pro forma statement of financial position has been
prepared on the basis that there are no material movements in the assets and
liabilities of the Consolidated Entity between 31 December 2012 and the completion
of the Offer except for those noted above.

No allowance has been made for expenditure incurred in the normal course of
business from 31 December 2012 to the Closing Date.

  page 23

Unaudited Consolidated Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position

   (unaudited)
Pro-forma

Adjustments
Pro-forma

After Issue

 Notes

31 December
2012

$

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 1 11,746 3,666,708 3,678,454
Prepayments  168,784 - 168,784
Trade and other receivables  133,440 - 133,440
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  313,970 3,666,708 3,980,678
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Trade and other receivables  62,229 - 62,229
Property, plant and equipment  73,752 - 73,752
Exploration and evaluation
expenditure  17,080,232

-
17,080,232

Acquisition of Treasure
Development Limited   146,562 750,000 896,562
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS  17,362,775 750,000 18,112,775
TOTAL ASSETS  17,676,745 4,416,708 22,093,453
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables  61,375 - 61,375
Borrowings  734,895 - 734,895
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES  796,270 - 796,270
TOTAL LIABILITIES  796,270 - 796,270

NET ASSETS  16,880,475 4,416,708 21,297,183

EQUITY

Contributed equity 2 35,406,374 4,416,708 39,823,082
Reserves  (1,296,779) - (1,296,779)
Retained earnings  (17,229,120) - (17,229,120)
TOTAL EQUITY  16,880,475 4,416,708 21,297,183

  page 24

Notes

1. Cash and cash equivalents

Adjustments arising in the preparation of pro-forma cash balance are
summarised as follows:

2. Contributed equity

  (unaudited)
Pro-forma

After Issue

31 December

2012
  $ $
Cash at bank and on hand  11,746 3,678,454
  11,746 3,678,454

   $
Cash balance as at 31 December 2012   11,746

Proceeds from shares issued under this
prospectus   4,381,708
Share issue cost   (415,000)
Vendor Payment on completion of the
Acquisition (Treasure  Development Limited)   (300,000)
Pro-forma balance after issue   3,678,454